

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK FRENCH,

Petitioner,

v.

BLAIR JONES, in his capacity as Chairman of the
Montana Judicial Standards Commission, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW G. MONFORTON

Counsel of Record

MONFORTON LAW OFFICES, PLLC

32 Kelly Court

Bozeman, Montana 59718

(406) 570-2949

matthewmonforton@yahoo.com

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
STATUTE INVOLVED 1
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI..... 6
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With
Rulings By Both This Court and the Eighth
Circuit on an Issue of Nationwide
Importance..... 6
II. The Ninth Circuit Clearly Erred..... 8
A. Candidate Endorsements Constitute
Core Protected Speech..... 8
B. The Ban on Judicial Candidates Using
Party Endorsements Is Underinclusive 10
C. The Ban on Judicial Candidates Using
Party Endorsements Is Unnecessary For
A Structurally Independent Judiciary 15
III. This Case is an Excellent Vehicle to Protect
Core Election Speech 18
CONCLUSION 19

APPENDIX:

Appendix A

Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals For
the Ninth Circuit (Dec. 7, 2017) App. 1

Appendix B

Order of the U.S. District Court for the
District of Montana Dismissing
Plaintiffs' Action (Dec. 17, 2015) App. 31

Appendix C:

List of States Banning Judicial
Candidates From Using Party
Endorsements App. 41

Appendix D:

Declaration of Mark French (Feb. 28,
2018) App. 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	7
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Assn.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	10-11
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8
<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek</i> , 614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010)	10, 12
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	2, 10, 14
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	13
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm. v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	12
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	14
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	9, 12, 16

<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	16
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	13
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012)	18
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	8, 15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	10, 14
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	9
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) (“ <i>White I</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) (“ <i>White II</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	13
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	13

<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	9
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolfson v. Concannon</i> , 811 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3
Statutory Provisions:	
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-1-1106(1)	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-1-1106(3)	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-1-1107	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-10-205	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 7-4-2205	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-12-203	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-14-111	4
Other Authorities:	
Michelle T. Friedland, <i>Disqualification or Suppression: Due Process and the Response to Judicial Campaign Speech</i> , 104 COLUM. L. REV. 563 (2004).....	13-14
Montana Secretary of State’s Final 2016 General Election Results, mtelectionresults.gov/ResultsSW.aspx?type= CTYALL&cty=45&eid=14&map=CTY	4
